
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 6th February, 2024 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Paul Fisher (Chair) 

Barbara Arzymanow 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Katherine Stagg, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Email: kstagg@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 
 
 Schedule of Applications 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning committee meeting. To 
register to speak and for guidance please visit: 
  
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee   
  
Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting In the event that you are 
successful in obtaining a speaking slot at the hybrid meeting 
please read the guidance, in order to familiarise yourself with the 
process prior to joining the remote meeting.  
  
All committee meetings open to the public are being broadcast 
live using Microsoft Teams. To access the recording after the 
meeting please revisit the Media link. Please note that the link is 
only available 90 days after the meeting.  
 

 

 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

3

 1.   8 LANCASHIRE COURT, LONDON, W1S 1EY (Pages 11 - 34)  
 2.   1 LEICESTER PLACE, LONDON, WC2H 7BP (Pages 35 - 58)  
 3.   7 BLOOMFIELD TERRACE, LONDON, SW1W 8PG (Pages 59 - 88) 
 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
26 January 2024 
 
 



 
 

 

4

Order of Business 
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 12th December, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush (Chair), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury and Jason Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor Alan Mendoza (Attended Item 2 in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1       It was noted that Councillors Bush and Williams were substituting for 

Councillors Fisher and Lilley. 
  
1.2       A Councillor was required to Chair the evening’s meeting and the Sub-

Committee  
  

RESOLVED:  
  
That Councillor Ruth Bush be elected Chair of Planning Applications Sub-
Committee (2) for that evening’s meeting. 

  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      The Chair explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of the 

Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members 
would have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in 
the papers read prior to the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

  
2.2      Councillor Williams declared that in respect of Item 3 the application site was 

situated within his ward, but he had held no discussions with any parties 
regarding the application. 

  
2.3      Councillor Bush declared that she was a member of the Westminster Tree 

Trust. 
  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1       RESOLVED: That subject to references to objectors on page 2 of the 

minutes  being amended to read “… in objection to the application.” , the 
minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record of proceedings. 

  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The Sub-Committee heard the planning applications in the following order: 2, 
1 and 3. 

  
 
1 98 EBURY MEWS, LONDON, SW1W 9NX 
 

Erection of ground floor front and rear extension, first floor rear closet 
extension, formation of roof terrace with balustrading and planters at main 
roof level, excavation of new basement and associated external alterations. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:      
  
That conditional planning permission be granted subject to an additional 
informative advising the applicant that if there was any displacement or 
damage to the cobbled mews during construction they should be repaired 
sensitively and in line with the ‘Westminster Way – public realm strategy, 
design principles and practice’. 

  
 
2 3 BLENHEIM ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0LU 
 

Excavation of single-storey basement extension with lightwells to front and 
rear gardens; Erection of single-storey extension to rear and three storey 
extension to side; Formation of door to rear at lower ground floor level; 
Landscaping works; and associated external alterations. 

  
Additional representations were received from a local resident (multiple 
dates). 

  
David Whittington addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 

  

Page 6



 
3 

 

Kirsten O’Rourke addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the 
application. 
  
Councillor Alan Mendoza, in his capacity as Ward Councillor, addressed the 
Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
A late representation was received from a local resident (undated). 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:      

  
1)        That conditional permission be granted.   

  
RESOLVED (Grant - Councillors Arzymanow, Chowdhury and Williams; 
Refuse – Councillor Bush) 

  
1)                        That conditional listed building consent be granted.  

  
2)        That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 on the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
 
3 WESTMINSTER CATHEDRAL PRIMARY SCHOOL, BESSBOROUGH 

PLACE, LONDON, SW1W 3SE 
 

Increase perimeter fence height to 2.5m along part of the Balniel Gate and 
Bessborough Street boundary and replacement fencing around part of the 
Kaywillo Lodge boundary; installation of disabled access ramp to northern 
building entrance; installation of air conditioning condenser units; widening of 
vehicular accesses on to Bessborough Place and, installation of an external 
kitchen pod in the playground, all in connection with a special education 
needs unit. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 

 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 (Council’s Own Development) be granted 
subject to an additional informative drawing the applicant’s attention to the 
potential to improve the visual appearance of the pod kitchen. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.51 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
        CHAIR:   DATE:  
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 6th February 2024 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  
23/06821/FULL 
 
 
West End 

8 
Lancashire 
Court 
London 
W1S 1EY 

 

Use of the building as a private members club (sui 
generis use) and alterations to the ground floor 
including the change of some windows to doors. 

 
Soho House UK Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional planning permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  
23/07010/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

1 Leicester 
Place 
London 
WC2H 7BP 
 

Use of the basement and ground floors as a mix of 
casino and either retail and/ or restaurant (sui 
generis) within a single unit; shopfront alterations at 
ground floor level; and other associated external 
alterations. 

 
Soho Estates Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional planning permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  
23/04735/FULL & 
23/04736/LBC 
 
Knightsbridge & 
Belgravia 

7 
Bloomfield 
Terrace 
London 
SW1W 8PG 

Erection of full width extension at rear lower ground 
floor level with terrace above; excavation of new 
basement beneath footprint of house with lightwells 
to front and rear; alterations and extension within 
front basement lightwell with new steps to street 
level; and internal alterations.  

 
Mr R H K Seelig  

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 
  

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6th February 2024 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 8 Lancashire Court, London, W1S 1EY  

Proposal Use of the building as a private members club (sui generis use) and 
alterations to the ground floor including the change of some windows to 
doors. 

Agent First Plan 

On behalf of Soho House 

Registered Number 23/06821/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 October 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

2 October 2023           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Ma
[...]
ning area with ancillary bar is proposed, providing 
approximately 50 covers.  A separate back of house entrance is provided via the side 
entrance to retained kitchen facilities at the rear of the building.  Additional 
seating/lounge areas are proposed at first floor (approximately 70 covers) and further 
seating/lounge and private rooms are proposed at second floor (approximately 50 
covers).  In total there will be 170 internal covers which is very similar to the existing 
operation. 
 
External alterations are proposed to the fenestration at ground floor level by reinstating 
two windows which are currently blind openings and converting three existing windows 
into glazed doors. It is also proposed to install awnings, comprising a mix of retractable 
and Dutch awnings. 
 
The proposed operation hours of the members club are as follows: 
 

• Monday to Wednesday: 08:00 – 00:30 (the following morning) 

• Thursday to Saturday: 08:00 - 01:30 (the following morning) 

• Sunday: 10:00 – 11:30 
 

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 

 

The applicant initially proposed a closing time of 03.00 (the following morning) on 
Thursday to Saturday but further to discussions with Officer’s a closing time of 01.30 (the 
following morning) is now proposed.   
 
Soho House Group was founded in London in 1995 as a private members’ club for 
people in the creative industries, Soho House & Co has since opened clubs across 
Europe, North America and Asia, as well as restaurants, cinemas, workspaces, spas 
and bedrooms.   
 

9. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

9.1 Land Use 
 
Land Use Overview 
 
The site lies within the CAZ and the WERLSPA (the West End Retail and Leisure 
Special Policy Area) as designated in the City Plan. 
 
London Plan Policy SD4 seeks to promote the unique international, national and 
London-wide roles of the CAZ, based on an agglomeration and rich mix of strategic 
functions and local uses. The policy also states that "the unique concentration and 
diversity of cultural, 
[...]
ll be moved, removed or placed in outside areas 
between 21:00-07:00 hours on weekdays and between 21:00-09:00 hours on Sundays.  
- The premises license holder shall ensure any patrons smoking in the designated open 
smoking areas do so in an orderly manner and are monitored by staff and Managers so 
as to ensure there is no public noise nuisance. 
 
The implementation of these measures will all help to ameliorate the impact of the 
operation of the unit on nearby residents. Given the similarities between the operation of 
existing restaurant and the proposed private members club the proposed use is deemed 
acceptable in principle. The private members club is proposed to be open Monday to 
Wednesday: 08:00 - 00:30; Thursday to Saturday: 08:00 - 01:30 and Sunday: 10:00 - 
23:30. This is 1 hour later than the former restaurant use on Thursday to Saturday and ½ 
an hour earlier Sunday. The restaurant operated until 00:30 Monday to Saturdays and 
midnight on Sundays. Planning permission had been refused in 1999 to extend the 
opening hours of the premises until 09:00-00.30 Monday to Saturday and 10:00-23.00 
on Sundays but these extended opening hours were subsequently allowed on appeal.  
 
Initially the application sought a closing time of 03.00 (the following morning) on 
Thursday to Saturday. The Mayfair Neighbourhood Forum objected to the extended, 
later closing time advising that the opening hours should be restricted to the 'core hours' 
as stipulated in licensing policy.  They consider that the later opening hours might lead to 
increased noise and disturbance for neighbouring residents. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2021) sets out the Core Hours 
Policy (HRS1) for various uses including ‘qualifying clubs’ (09:00 to 23:30 on Monday-
Thursday, 09:00 to midnight on Friday and Saturday and 09:00 to 22.30 on Sundays and 
09:00 to midnight on Sundays immediately prior to a bank holiday).  Applications for 
uses outside these hours will be 
[...]
site as a restaurant. Subject to conditions, the proposed 
change of use is considered to be compliant with the policies within the adopted 
development plan. 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Proposed ground floor plan: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
Proposed first floor plan: 

 
 
Proposed second floor plan: 
 

 
 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
Front elevation: 

 
 
Side elevation: 

 
 

 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 8 Lancashire Court, London, W1S 1EY 
  
Proposal: Use of the building as a private members club (sui generis use) and alterations to 

the ground floor including the change of some windows to doors. 
  
Reference: 23/06821/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Drawings: 2345_SH_DD_04, 2345_SH_PR_B1 RevA, 2345_SH_PR_00 RevC, 

2345_SH_PR_01 RevA, 2345_SH_PR_02 RevA, 2345_SH_EX_03, 
2345_SH_PR_EL RevB, Documents: 8 Lancashire Court Draft Management Plan. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866040155 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 

and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved 
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions 
on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work 
which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not 
[...]
waste and recycling store for any other purpose.  
(C14GB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for 
recycling as set out in Policies 7 and 37 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  
(R14CD) 
 

  
 
5 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or 
pavement.  (C24AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in Policies 24 
and 25 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R24AD) 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the private 
members club (sui generis) use. You must not start any work on this part of the 
development until we have approved in writing what you have sent us. You must then 
provide the cycle storage in line with the approved details prior to occupation and make it 
available at all times to everyone using the property. You must not use the cycle storage 
for any other purpose.  (C22HA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development in accordance with 
Policy 25 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). (R22FB) 
 

  
 
7 

 
You must carry out the measures included in your management plan titled '8 Lancashire 
Court Draft Management Plan' at all times that the private members club is in use. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use in this case because it would 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 1 

 

not meet Policy 16 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R05AC) 
 

  
 
8 

 
Customers shall only be permitted within the private members club during the following 
hours: 
 
Monday to Wednesday: 08:00 - 00:30 (the following morning), 
Thursday to Saturday: 08:00 - 01:30 (the following morning),  
Sunday: 10:00 - 23:30 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area. This is as set 
out Policies 7, 16 and 33 of the
[...]
ple please see the guidance 
provided by the Equality and Human Rights Commission, the Centre for Accessible 
Environments and Habinteg. The Equality and Human Rights Commission has a range of 
publications to assist you (www.equalityhumanrights.com). The Centre for Accessible 
Environment's 'Designing for Accessibility' (2012) is a useful guide (www.cae.org.uk). If you are 
building new homes, you must provide features which make them suitable for people with 
disabilities. For advice see www.habinteg.org.uk. It is your responsibility under the law to 
provide good access to your buildings. An appropriate and complete Access Statement as one 
of the documents on hand-over, will provide you and the end user with the basis of a defence 
should an access issue be raised under the Disability Discrimination Acts. 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 1 

 
  
 

 
6 

 
In relation to Condition 3 of this consent the Servicing Management Plan should clearly identify 
process, storage locations, scheduling of deliveries and staffing arrangements; as well as how 
delivery vehicle size will be managed and how the time the delivered items spend on the 
highway will be minimised. This must be provided for waste / recycling collection and storage as 
well. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6th February 2024 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 1 Leicester Place, London, WC2H 7BP  

Proposal Use of the basement and ground floors as a mix of casino and either 
retail and/ or restaurant (sui generis) within a single unit; shop
[...]
termination of this application.  

 
 

10. Conclusion  
 
The proposed mixed use (sui generis) will retain a casino at basement level and either 
retail or restaurant use at ground floor level, thereby ensuring a night-time venue is 
retained on the site, as well as a ground floor use which will serve visiting members of 
the public with an active street frontage.  It is therefore considered that the proposal will 
contribute positively to the diversity of uses within the area and with the conditions 
recommended the proposed development is acceptable in land use, design, amenity and 
highways terms and would accord with the relevant policies within the City Plan (April 
2021). 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: JULIA ASGHAR BY EMAIL AT jasghar@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 49



 Item No. 

 2 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Existing Ground Floor Plan 

 
 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Existing Basement Plan 

 
 

Proposed Basement Plan 

 
 
 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Existing Front Elevation 

 

 
 

Proposed Front Elevation  
 

 

 

Page 52



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Leicester Place, London, WC2H 7BP 
  
Proposal: Use of the basement and ground floors as a mix of casino and either retail and/ or 

restaurant (sui generis) within a single unit; shopfront alterations at ground floor 
level; and other associated external alterations. 

  
Reference: 23/07010/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 028-A-07-01 B; 028-A-10-10 A; 028-A-10-09 A; 028-A-17-01 B; 028-A-11-10 A; 028-

A-11-09 A; 028-A-00-00 A., , For Further Information;, Design & Access Statement 
dated October 2023; Cover Letter dated October 2023 ref. GBR/KFO/U0023786; 1 
Leicester Place - Operational Management S
[...]
character and appearance of this part of the Leicester Square Conservation Area.  
This is as set out in Policies 38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  
(R26BF) 
 

  
 
4 

 
Customers shall not be permitted within the ground floor restaurant or retail premises 
before 07:00  or after 01:00 each day.  (C12AD) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in Policies 
7, 16 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R12AD) 
 

 
  
 
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of an operational management plan (OMP) to show 
how  the new sui generis use will be managed and how you will prevent customers who 
are leaving the building from causing nuisance for people in the area, including people 
who live in nearby buildings. The OMP shall include a code for the effective and prompt 
handling of complaints by local residents in relation to activities related to the operation 
of the approved uses. You must not start the uses until we have approved in writing 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the measures included in the approved 
management plan at all times that the basement and ground floor are in use.   
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area. This is as set 
out Policies 7, 16 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R05GC) 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is to be stored on site and 
how materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the 
relevant part of the development until we have approved in writing what you have sent 
us. You must then provide the waste and recycling storage prior to occupation of the 
development and thereafter permanently retain the stores according to these details. 
You must clearly mark the stores and make them available at all times to everyone 
using the sui generis use.  (C14ED) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for 
recycling as set out in Policies 7 and 37 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  
(R14CD) 
 

  
 
7 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the sui generis 
use. You must not start any work on this part of the development until we have 
approved in writing what you have sent us. You must then provide the cycle storage in 
line with the approved details prior to occupation and make it available at all times to 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 2 

 

everyone using the premises. You must not use the cycle storage for any other 
purpose.  (C22HA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development in accordance with 
Policy 25 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). (R22FB) 
 

  
 
8 

 
You must not use the premises as a food retail supermarket outlet or similar. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in policies 16, 27, 29 and 33 of Westminster's City 
Plan (adopted April 2021). 
 

  
 
9 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or 
pavement.  (C24AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in Policies 24 
and 25 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R24AD) 
 

  
 
10 

 
You must not sell any take-away food or drink or operate a delivery service from the 
premises, even as an ancillary part of any restaurant or retail use.  (C05CC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance or obstructions for people in the 
area. This is as set out Policies 7, 16, 27, 29 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 
2021).  (R05GC) 
 

  
 
11 

 
 
The casino floorspace must comprise 665sqm across the development and either 
restaurant or retail uses shall be provided at ground floor level with acti
[...]
llowing advertisements: fascia signage.  
(I04AA) 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 3 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

6th February 2024 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

Knightsbridge & Belgravia 

Subject of Report 7 Bloomfield Terrace, London, SW1W 8PG  

Proposal Erection of full width extension at rear lower ground floor level with 
terrace above; excavation of new basement beneath footprint of house 
with lightwells to front and rear; alterations and extension within front 
basement lightwell with new steps to street level; and internal 
alterations.   

Agent Savills 

On behalf of Mr R H K Seelig 

Registered Number 23/04735/FULL 

23/04736/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 July 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

11 July 2023           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Belgravia 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reason for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 
7 Bloomfield Terrace is a Grade II listed terraced house in the Belgravia Conservation Area. It 
comprises lower ground, ground and first floor level and is in use as a single family dwelling. At the 
rear, the property has a garden area and an extension at lower ground floor level with a balcony 
above.  
 
Permission and listed building consent are sought for the demolition of the existing rear extension 
and erection of a new full width extension with terrace over; excavation of a new basement level 
und

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 6th February, 2024, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Barbara Arzymanow, Md Shamsed Chowdhury and 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Paul Fisher 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  It was noted that Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis was substituting for Cllr 

Patrick Lilley. 
  

1.2   It was noted that Councillor Paul Fisher had given his apologies for the meeting. 
  

1.3   A Councillor was required to Chair the evenings meeting and the Sub-
Committee  

  
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Nafisika Butler-Thalassis be elected Chair of Planning Applications 
Sub-Committee (2) for that evenings meeting. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. 1 Councillor Nafsika Butler- Thalassis explained that a week before the meeting, 
all Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single 
letter or email received in respect of every application, including all letters and emails 
containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the 
issue had been ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments 
made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 



 
2 

 

  
2.2 Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury declared an interest in Item 2 that he had 
attended this premises as a customer and also knew one of the objectors but he had 
had no previous discussions on the application. 
  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2023 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.  
  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the applications in the following order: 2, 1, 3. 
  
 
1 8 LANCASHIRE COURT, LONDON, W1S 1EY 
 
Use of the building as a private members club (sui generis use) and alterations to the 
ground floor including the change of some windows to doors.  
  
A late representation was received from a resident (31.01.24). 
  
Kate Matthews, representing Firstplan, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of 
the application. 
  
Daniel Smith, representing Soho House, addressed the Sub-Committee in support of 
the application.  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional planning permission be granted subject to amendedi Condition 8 as 
below –  
  
Customers shall only be permitted within the private members club during the 
following hours: Monday to Thursday: 08:00 - 00:30 (the following morning), Friday 
to Saturday: 08:00 - 01:30 (the following morning), Sunday: 10:00 - 23:30  
  
 
2 1 LEICESTER PLACE, LONDON, WC2H 7BP 
 
Use of the basement and ground floors as a mix of casino and either retail and/ or 
restaurant (sui generis) within a single unit; shopfront alterations at ground floor 
level; and other associated external alterations. 
  
Nick Lawson, representing Soho Estates, addressed the Sub-Committee in support 
of the application. 
  
Jeremy Cummins, representing Horizon Casinos, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
objection to the application. 



 
3 

 

  
Peter Bovill, representing Montagu Evans, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
objection to the application. 
  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
3 7 BLOOMFIELD TERRACE, LONDON, SW1W 8PG 
 
Erection of full width extension at rear lower ground floor level with terrace above; 
excavation of new basement beneath footprint of house with lightwells to front and 
rear; alterations and extension within front basement lightwell with new steps to 
street level; and internal alterations. 
  
The presenting officer amended the draft decision notice to include an additional 
condition in bold below: 
  
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration to the scheme: 
  
A 1.6m high trellis screen and planting on the terrace to the boundary with No. 
6 Bloomfield Terrace. 
  
You must not work on this part of the development until we have approved in 
writing what you have sent us. You must then install the screen we have 
approved before the terrace comes into use and must not change it without 
our permission. 
  
Reason:To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring 
properties. This is as set out in Policies 7, 33 and 38 of the City Plan 2019 - 
2040 (April 2021).  (R21BD) 
  
Joe Oakden, representing Savills (UK) Ltd, addressed the Sub-Committee in support 
of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  

1)     That conditional permission be granted. 
2)     That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
3)     That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 on the draft decision letter be agreed 
  
 
The Meeting ended at 7.38 pm 
 
 
        CHAIR:   DATE:  
 


